
Page 1 to 25

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027217-2023 

Contract

Highway Structures Inspections & Reporting
Framework

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-027217

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03d643  

Published 14 September 2023, 2:21pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Contact

Johnny Sun

Email

johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 01274434051

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027217-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027217-2023
mailto:johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

180808262

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277


Page 3 to 25

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Highway Structures Inspections & Reporting Framework

Reference number

75252

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Highway Structures Inspections & Reporting Framework Contract 2023

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71311000 - Civil engineering consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom



Page 4 to 25

Main site or place of performance

West Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework Contract

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Resources / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Key People / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Health & Safety / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Price - Weighting: 0.00 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 25

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-016916

/Notice/016916-2023


Page 6 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Arcadis Consulting (UK) Limited

80 Fenchurch Street

London

EC3M 4BY



Page 7 to 25

Email

emma.lloyd@arcadis.com

Telephone

+44 2920926779

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

2212959

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:emma.lloyd@arcadis.com


Page 8 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ove Arup & Partners Ltd

8 Fitzroy Street

London

W1T 4BJ



Page 9 to 25

Email

uk.procurement@arup.com

Telephone

+44 1212133602

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

524461265

Internet address

http://www.arup.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:uk.procurement@arup.com
http://www.arup.com


Page 10 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

3

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Pell Frischmann Consultants Ltd

5th Floor, 85 Strand

London

WC2R 0DW



Page 11 to 25

Email

kpratt@pellfrischmann.com

Telephone

+44 2072992795

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

404576655

Internet address

http://www.pellfrischmann.com

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:kpratt@pellfrischmann.com
http://www.pellfrischmann.com


Page 12 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

4

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Project Centre limited

12th Floor, One America Square, 17 Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB



Page 13 to 25

Email

tenders@projectcentre.co.uk

Telephone

+44 3301358950

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

573 3140 56

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:tenders@projectcentre.co.uk


Page 14 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

5

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sanderson Watts Associates Ltd

Century House, 100 Chapel Lane

Wigan

WN3 4HG



Page 15 to 25

Email

daniel.ellis@sandersonwatts.com

Telephone

+44 1942491777

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

768 229786

Internet address

http://www.sandersonwatts.com

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:daniel.ellis@sandersonwatts.com
http://www.sandersonwatts.com


Page 16 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

6

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Structural Investigation Services Limited

23 Birkdale Close

Ilkeston

DE7 8YA



Page 17 to 25

Email

roy@structuralinvestigationservices.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

11231077

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:roy@structuralinvestigationservices.co.uk


Page 18 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

7

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sweco UK Limited

Grove House, Mansion Gate Drive, 

Leeds

LS7 4DN



Page 19 to 25

Email

carol.wallace@sweco.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1133073189

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

VAT - 418064071

Internet address

http://www.sweco.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:carol.wallace@sweco.co.uk
http://www.sweco.co.uk


Page 20 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

8

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

UbiQ Group Ltd

Ubiq Group

staffordshire

ST150SR



Page 21 to 25

Email

robk@ubiqgroup.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

324 1185 34

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000

mailto:robk@ubiqgroup.co.uk


Page 22 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

9

Title

Highway Structures Inspection & Reporting Framework

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 September 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

XEIAD

SWALLOW COURT DEVONSHIRE GATE

TIVERTON

EX16 7EJ



Page 23 to 25

Email

mark.musgrave@xeiad.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

XEIAD

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £600,000

mailto:mark.musgrave@xeiad.com


Page 24 to 25

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

1st Floor, Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Johnny Sun

BD1 1HX

Bradford

Email

johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1274434051

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
mailto:johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk


Page 25 to 25

obtained

Johnny Sun

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Email

johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1274434051

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:johnny.sun@bradford.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-25T00:48:25+0100
	TCPDF




